No. 05RZ035 - Rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport ITEM 45 District

GENERAL INFORMATION:

PETITIONER

City of Rapid City

REQUEST

No. 05RZ035 - Rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport District

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 in SW1/4 Section 5 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 4 in SW1/4 Section 5, S1/2 Section 6, E1/2 Section 7 and NW1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lots 2 and 3 in S1/2 Section 6 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 4 in SW1/4 Section 5, S1/2 Section 6, E1/2 Section 7 and NW1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lots 4 and 5 in E1/2 Section 7 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 4 in SW1/4 Section 5, S1/2 Section 6, E1/2 Section 7 and NW1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot H-1 in the SE1/4 of Section 7, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota: and. Lot 6 in NW1/4 Section 8 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 4 in SW1/4 Section 5, S1/2 Section 6, E1/2 Section 7 and NW1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 1, Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6 in the SW1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lots 1 and 2 of the SW1/4 Section 8 and Lot 1 of SW1/4SE1/4 Section 8, all located in T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot 7 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 1 in SW1/4, Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot 6 in SE1/4 Section 8 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 2 in SE1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 2, Lots 2, 3, 4 & 5 in the SE1/4 Section 8, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 3, Lots 1 & 2 in the SW1/4, Section 9, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot H-1 of NW1/4, Section 16, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, All of Section 17, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot 2 in SE1/4 Section 20 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 5 in SW1/4 Section 16, SE1/4 Section 20, W1/2 and SE1/4 Section 21 and N1/2 Section 28, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, All of the N1/2 of Section 20, T1N, R9E, BHM,

No. 05RZ035 - Rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport ITEM 45 District

Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot A and B of SW1/4, Section 20, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Section line right-of-way in the SW1/4 of Section 20 located north of Lot H-1 of Lot A in the SW1/4 of Section 20, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lots 3, 4, 5 & 6 in Section 21 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 5 in SW1/4 Section 16, SE1/4 Section 20, W1/2 and SE1/4 Section 21 and N1/2 Section 28, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lot 5A in SW1/4SW1/4 of Section 21 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 5 in SW1/4 Section 16. SE1/4 Section 20, W1/2 and SE1/4 Section 21 and N1/2 Section 28, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota: and. W1/2NW1/4. NW1/4SW1/4. SW1/4SW1/4, Tracts G and H in the SE1/4NW1/4 and E1/2SW1/4, and Tract I in the SW1/4SW1/4, Section 21, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota; and, Lots 7 and 8 in N1/2 of Section 28 of R.C. Airport Subdivision No. 5 in SW1/4 Section 16, SE1/4 Section 20, W1/2 and SE1/4 Section 21 and N1/2 Section 28, T1N, R9E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota, containing 1,719.78 acres, more or less

PARCEL ACREAGE Approximately 1719.78 acres

LOCATION Rapid City Regional Airport

EXISTING ZONING Temporary Airport District

SURROUNDING ZONING

North: General Agriculture District - Limited Agriculture District

(Pennington County)

South: General Agriculture District - Limited Agriculture District -

General Commercial District (Pennington County)

East: General Agriculture District (Pennington County)
West: General Agriculture District (Pennington County)

PUBLIC UTILITIES City Sewer and on site lagoon system

DATE OF APPLICATION 4/8/2005

REVIEWED BY Karen Bulman / Not Assigned

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends that the Rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport District be approved.

STAFF REPORT May 5, 2005

No. 05RZ035 - Rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport ITEM 45 District

<u>GENERAL COMMENTS</u>: The Rapid City Municipal Airport was annexed effective September 9, 2003. Ordinance 3963 establishing temporary zoning controls by adding Title 100 to the Rapid City Municipal Codes titled Temporary Airport Zoning District was approved by the City Council effective September 12, 2003.

STAFF REVIEW: A Temporary Airport Zoning designation was approved for the Rapid City Regional Airport after the annexation of the City property, as Chapter 17 of the Rapid City Municipal Codes did not include an Airport Zoning designation. It is important for the welfare and safety of the public to establish permanent zoning regulations for the Airport and its environs.

Staff has reviewed the Temporary Airport Zoning District regulations and prepared an Ordinance adding Chapter 17.58 Airport Zoning District to Title 17 of the Rapid City Municipal Code. This rezoning will change the Airport Zoning regulations from temporary to permanent and establish the zoning designation within Chapter 17 Zoning in the Raid City Municipal Codes.

Staff recommends that the rezoning from Temporary Airport District to Airport District be approved.